

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 14-17521

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IVANA KIROLA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellees

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
AND CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLEE
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, SBN 110364

Marc J. Poster, SBN 48493

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

tcoates@gmsr.com / mposter@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
and CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CONSENT OF PARTIES TO FILING	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RE-AFFIRM THAT THE TEST FOR ADA COMPLIANCE IS WHETHER A PUBLIC ENTITY'S PROGRAMS, VIEWED IN THEIR ENTIRETY, PROVIDE READY ACCESS FOR DISABLED PERSONS.	6
A. Plaintiff And Legal Aid Amici Misconstrue The District Court's Use Of The Term "In Its Entirety."	6
B. As The District Court Correctly Understood, This Court – Following Supreme Court Precedent And Federal Regulatory Implementation – Holds That The Measure Of ADA Compliance Is Whether A Public Entity's Programs, <i>Viewed In Their Entirety</i> , Provide Ready Access For Disabled Persons.	7
C. This Court Should Continue To Follow Its Precedent And Hold That The ADA Does Not Require That A Public Entity Provide Identical Access To Every Person To Every Aspect Of Every Facility; A Public Entity Satisfies The ADA If Its Programs, Viewed In Their Entirety, Provide Meaningful Access For Disabled Persons.	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THAT TRIAL COURTS HAVE DISCRETION TO DENY CLASS-WIDE OMNIBUS EQUITABLE RELIEF AGAINST ISOLATED DEPARTURES FROM ADA GUIDELINES THAT DO NOT THREATEN FUTURE IRREPARABLE HARM.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	18
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	15
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Bird v. Lewis & Clark Coll.</i> , 303 F.3d 1015, 1020-21 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Cohen v. City of Culver City</i> , 754 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Daubert v. Lindsay Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 760 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Kirola v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 74 F.Supp.3d 1187, 1205 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	4, 7, 11, 15
<i>Midgett v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Transp. Dist. of Oregon</i> , 254 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	16
<i>Pierce v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	15
<i>Romero v. Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transit Authority</i> , 596 Fed.Appx. 584, 585 (9th Cir. 2015)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Schonfeld v. City of Carlsbad</i> , 978 F.Supp. 1329 (S.D. Cal. 1997), aff'd 172 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	8
<i>U.S. v. Boitano</i> , 796 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2015)	14

STATUTES/RULES

42 U.S.C. § 12132	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.150	9, 12
Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29(c)(5)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald H. Stone, <i>You Take My Space, I Take Your Air: An Empirical Study of Disabled Parking and Motor Vehicle Laws for Persons with Disabilities</i> , 33 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 665, 670 (2007)	13
Geoffrey Godbey & Andrew Mowen, <i>National Recreation And Park Association, The Benefits of Physical Activity Provided By Park And Recreation Services: The Scientific Evidence</i> 6 (2010)	13
